adoption of this standard did not materially impact results of operations, retained earnings, or cash flows.

ASU No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments,
eliminates the diversity in practice related to the classification of certain cash receipts and payments for debt prepayment or
extinguishment costs, the maturing of a zero-coupon bond, the settlement of contingent liabilities arising from a business
combination, proceeds from insurance settlements, distributions from certain equity method investees and beneficial
interest obtained in a financial asset securitization. ASU No. 2016-18, Topic 230: Restricted Cash, requires that the
statement of cash flows explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally
described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. We elected to early adopt these ASUs using the retrospective

F-15

transition method in the quarter ended December 31, 2017 and adjusted the consolidated statements of cash flows in all
comparative periods presented. The adjustments to the prior period statements of cash flows as of December 31, are as
follows:

2016

(amounts in thousands) As Reported
Retrospective
Application As Revised

Cash, and cash equivalents beginning ..... $ 113,571 $ 706 $ 114,277
Cash, and cash equivalents, ending ..... 102,701 751 103,452
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash..... (3,670) (27) (3,697)
Net change in other assets..... (10,871) 72 (10,799)

2015

(amounts in thousands) As Reported
Retrospective
Application As Revised

Cash, and cash equivalents beginning ..... $ 105,542 $ 666 $ 106,208
Cash, and cash equivalents, ending ..... 113,571 706 114,277
Net change in other assets..... (7,023) 40 (6,983)

Recent Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted – In August 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-12, Derivatives and
Hedging (Topic 815): Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities. The targeted amendments help
simplify certain aspects of hedge accounting and result in a more accurate portrayal of the economics of an entity’s risk
management activities in its financial statements. For cash flow and net investment hedges as of the adoption date, the
guidance requires a modified retrospective approach. The guidance is effective for annual periods beginning after
December 15, 2018 and interim periods within those years, with early adoption permitted. The adoption of this guidance is

[…]

jurisdiction that were reported for the year ended December 31, 2016, certain other income tax corrections, and the
timing of other previously recorded immaterial out-of-period adjustments.

In evaluating whether our previously issued consolidated financial statements were materially misstated, we considered
the guidance in ASC Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, ASC Topic 270, Interim Financial
Reporting, ASC Topic 250-S99-1, Assessing Materiality, and ASC Topic 250-S99-2, Considering the Effects of Prior
Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements. Based upon our evaluation
of both quantitative and qualitative factors, we concluded that the effects of these errors and the other accumulated
misstatements were not material individually or in the aggregate to our previously reported annual periods for the years
ended December 31, 2014, December 31, 2015, and December 31, 2016.

The following tables reflect the effects of correcting the immaterial misclassification errors identified above for the
twelve month periods ended December 31:

December 31, 2014

(amounts in thousands, except per share data) As Reported
Correction of

Misclassification As Revised
Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Cost of sales $ 2,919,864 $ 6,113 $ 2,925,977
Gross margin 587,342 (6,113) 581,229

Selling, general and administrative 488,477 (6,113) 482,364
Operating income 60,477 — 60,477

December 31, 2015

(amounts in thousands, except per share data) As Reported
Correction of

Misclassification As Revised
Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Cost of sales $ 2,715,125 $ 6,216 $ 2,721,341
Gross margin 665,935 (6,216) 659,719

Selling, general and administrative 512,126 (6,216) 505,910
Operating income 132,467 — 132,467

F-60

The tables below reflect the effects of correcting immaterial errors including other accumulated misstatements and
immaterial misclassification errors described above for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2016:

December 31, 2016

(amounts in thousands, except per share data) As Reported
Correction of

Errors As Revised
Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Accounts receivable $ 407,620 $ (450) $ 407,170
Other current assets 30,104 2,144 32,248

Total current assets 875,810 1,694 877,504
Deferred tax assets 268,965 18,734 287,699
Goodwill 486,055 865 486,920
Intangible assets, net 117,795 (2,070) 115,725
Other assets 63,020 527 63,547

Total assets 2,516,296 19,750 2,536,046
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 173,521 80 173,601

Total current liabilities 513,126 80 513,206
Total liabilities 2,323,417 80 2,323,497

Retained earnings 202,562 19,670 222,232
Total shareholders’ equity 41,922 19,670 61,592
Total liabilities, convertible preferred shares, and shareholders’ equity 2,516,296 19,750 2,536,046

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2016

(amounts in thousands, except per share data) As Reported
Correction of

Errors
Correction of

Misclassification As Revised
Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Cost of sales $ 2,866,805 $ 405 $ 25,038 $ 2,892,248
Gross margin 799,994 (405) (25,038) 774,551

Selling, general and administrative 589,407 1,250 (25,038) 565,619
Operating income 196,740 (1,655) — 195,085
Income before taxes, equity earnings and

discontinued operations 131,975 (1,655) — 130,320
Income tax benefit (225,596) (20,798) — (246,394)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax 357,571 19,143 — 376,714
Equity earnings on non-consolidated entities 3,264 527 — 3,791

Net income 357,511 19,670 — 377,181
Net loss attributable to common shareholders (39,136) 19,670 — (19,466)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Basic and diluted 17,992,879 — — 17,992,879

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ (1.99) $ 1.09 $ — $ (0.90)
Diluted $ (1.99) $ 1.09 $ — $ (0.90)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (2.17) $ 1.09 $ — $ (1.08)
Diluted $ (2.17) $ 1.09 $ — $ (1.08)

F-61

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

The errors did not impact the subtotals for cash flows from operating activities, investing activities or financing
activities for any of the periods affected.

Reconciliation of pre-tax net income (loss) to Note 19 - Segment Information, Adjusted EBITDA

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2016

(dollars in thousands) As Reported
Correction of

Errors As Revised
Net income $ 357,511 $ 19,670 $ 377,181
Equity earnings on non-consolidated entities (3,264) (527) (3,791)
Income tax benefit (225,596) (20,798) (246,394)
Depreciation and amortization 106,790 1,205 107,995
Adjusted EBITDA 394,132 (450) 393,682

Segment Information: Adjusted EBITDA

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2016

(dollars in thousands)
North

America Europe Australasia

Total
Operating
Segments

Corporate
and

Unallocated
Costs

Total
Consolidated

As Reported $ 251,831 $ 122,574 $ 59,519 $ 433,924 $ (39,792) $ 394,132
Adjustment — — — — (450) (450)

As Revised $ 251,831 $ 122,574 $ 59,519 $ 433,924 $ (40,242) $ 393,682

Note 37. Subsequent Events

In February 2018, we announced information with respect to three acquisitions, one of which was an equity method
investment at December 31, 2017.

• We completed the previously announced acquisition of Domoferm from holding company Domoferm
International GmbH. Domoferm is a leading European provider of steel doors, steel door frames, and fire doors
for commercial and residential markets. The purchase price will be allocated among physical assets, intangible
assets including product certifications, tradenames and customer relationships as well as goodwill. Domoferm